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Grammar: 

Gender of Nouns in Russian :
In Russian Language the gender of noun is decided as per its ending.

In Masculine gender (он) : 
A consonent ending noun is masculine in gender.

Eхamples:

каранда́ш (pencil), уро́к (lesson), уче́бник (textbook), стол (table), стул (chair), 
ве́чер (evening), ме́сяц (month), магази́н (shop), заво́д (factory), моби́льник 
(mobile), шкаф (cupboard), го́род (city), костю́м (suit), нож (knife), стака́н 
(glass), брат (brother), дива́н (diwan)...

In Feminine gender (она́) :  
word ending in 'a', 'я' are included.

Examples:

кни́га (book), ру́чка (pen), фа́брика (factory), дере́вня (village), Москва́
(Moscow), столи́ца (capital), у́лица (street), маши́на (car), река́ (river),
су́мка (bag), руба́шка (shirt), колбаса́ (sausages), ло́жка (spoon), таре́лка (plate), 
ви́лка (fork), луна́ (moon), ко́мната (room), доска́ (black board)..

Note: There are some small number of nouns in Russian which end in 'ь'. It 
is required to memorise their gender. They can be either Masculine or Femine. 

Examples:
Masculine:                        	 Feminine:
день (day)                        	 ночь (night)                                                                 
портфе́ль (brief case)              	 тетра́дь (note book)                                                                 
слова́рь (dictionary)                	 пло́щадь (square)                                                                 
ру́бль (Rouble)                    	 дверь (door)                                                                 

In Neuter gender nouns (оно́): 
word ends in    'o'  or  'e'.

Examples: 
сло́во (word), окно́ (window), зда́ние (building), письмо́ (letter), яйцо́ (egg), 
молоко́ (milk), я́блоко (apple), у́тро (morning), число́ (date), со́лнце (sun), 
кре́сло (cosy-chair), предложе́ние (sentence), пальто (overcoat), мо́ре (sea), 
воскресе́нье (Sunday),...
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ACTIVITY 
Following is a list of nouns. Let's separate the nouns as per their gender, in 
their respective column. окнó, день, ночь, пальто́, радио́, телеви́зор,                                                    
портфе́ль, тетра́дь, лук, о́вощи, письмо́, рубль, яйцо́, стул, стол, ма́льчик, 
де́вушка, заво́д, хлеб, молоко́, друг, студе́нт, студе́нтка, слова́рь, мел, 
предложе́ние, текст, стена́, потоло́к, моби́льник, уче́бник, кни́га, ру́чка, 
зда́ние, зонт, буты́лка, маши́на, нос, ша́пка, ла́мпа, преподава́тель, 
преподава́тельница, инжене́р, врач.

Plural of nouns:
1. Nouns ending in consonent can be changed to their plural by adding 'Ы' or 
'И'.
Examples :
студе́нт-студе́нты    журна́л-журна́лы    авто́бус-авто́бусы  заво́д-заво́ды
инжене́р-инжене́ры,  костю́м-костю́мы,  ...

i)   If the consonent at end of a word happens to be one of the '7 naughty' 
consonents, then 'и' is written after them. (Ref: Basic Rules) 

Examples:
уче́бник-уче́бники    ма́льчик-ма́льчики     врач-врачи́       уро́к-уро́ки 
ii) 	 In some words while changing to plural, the stress may shift.

 оно́она́он
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Examples:
сто́л-столы́,  шкаф-шкафы́,  каранда́ш-карандаши́.

2. In nouns ending in 'a', it is replaced by 'Ы' or 'И'.

Examples: 
ко́мната-ко́мнаты,	  у́лица-у́лицы,  столи́ца-столи́цы,   маши́на-маши́ны, 
if the letter before 'a' happens to belong to the '7 naughty' consonents, then 
'ы' cannot be written. Instead 'и' is written as follows:
ру́чка-ру́чки, кни́га-кни́ги, су́мка-су́мки, ви́лка- ви́лки...
in some examples as below stress changes.
доска́-до́ски, река́-ре́ки 
 
3. In nouns ending in 'о' , 'о' is replaced by 'а'.

Examples:  окно́-о́кна, сло́во-слова́, письмо́-пи́сьма...
Here change of stress is observed.

4. More plurals:
i)  'ь'  is replaced by 'и' as follows:
тетра́дь-тетра́ди, портфе́ль-портфе́ли,	две́рь-две́ри, пло́щадь-пло́щади,
слова́рь-словари́, календа́рь-календари́
ii) 'я' ending nouns change to 'и' as follows:
дере́вня-дере́вни, аудито́рия-аудито́рии, пе́сня-пе́сни, семья́-се́мьи
iii) 'е' ending nouns change to 'я' as follows:
предложе́ние-предложе́ния, зда́ние-зда́ния, упражне́ние-упражне́ния

Rules for Plurals in Nutshell: 
  
1.  consonent ending + ‘ы’/ ‘и’

2.	 -о       -а        
    -е       -я
        
3. 	 -a       -ы/-и 
	 -я  	  -и
	 -ь	  -и
   	 -й       -и

Give plurals of following nouns:
ма́льчик, журна́л, врач, инжене́р, музе́й, де́вочка, соба́ка, це́нтр, ме́сяц, су́мка, 
река́, мо́ре, ла́мпа, телеви́зор, маши́на, зда́ние, письмо́.
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ACTIVITY:
Separate the following nouns into singular and plural, then by gender by put-
ting them into following 4 baskets:
дом, ко́мната, окно́, подру́га, стол, гру́ппа, ры́ба, суп, ла́мпа, ша́пка,
парк, соба́ка, молоко́, стул, слова́, торт, вода́, бу́ква, сестра́, су́мка, сыр, 
университе́т, институ́т, у́лица, зда́ние, библиоте́ка, стена́, фо́то, метро́,
заво́д, ка́рта, карти́ны, ра́дио, авто́бус, расска́з, па́па, страна́, го́род, мину́та,  
ли́ца, язы́к, пе́сня, дверь, тетра́дь, портфе́ль,

What are the plurals of the singulars given above?
What are the singulars of the plurals given above?
Are there some exceptions?

ACTIVITY

Tongue twisters!

Ма́ма мы́лом Ми́лу мы́ла, Ми́ла мы́ло не люби́ла.

Долина́ сожжена́ дотла́.

Жужжи́т жук.

 оно́она́он  они́

a a a
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